
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI 

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3017 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.07.2019 

 

Provision of Piped Drinking Water Supply 

 

3017. SHRI SHIVAKUMAR C. UDASI: 

 

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state: 

 
(a)  the number of habitations which have been provided with the piped drinking water 

supply, State-wise;  

(b)  whether the Government has fixed any target by which all the habitations in the 

country will be provided with safe drinking water; and  

(c)  if so, the details thereof including a detailed action plan and budgetary provisions 

made in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FORJAL SHAKTI 

(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA) 
 

(a) As reported by States on Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of the 

department,State-wise number of habitations getting piped drinking water supply as on 

04.07.2019 is at Annexure. 

 

(b)& (c) As announced in the Union Budget Speech 2019-20, it has been envisaged 

to ensure HarGhar Jal (piped water supply) to all rural households by 2024 under the 

Jal Jeevan Mission. This Programme, under the Department of Drinking Water and 

Sanitation, will focus on integrated demand and supply side management of water at 

the local level, including creation of local infrastructure for source sustainability like 

rainwater harvesting, groundwater recharge and management of household 

wastewater for reuse in agriculture. The Jal Jeevan Mission will converge with other 

Central and State Government Schemes to achieve its objectives of sustainable water 

supply management across the country. An amount of Rs. 10000.66 crore has been 

allocated in the current financial year 2019-20 for the Programme.  

  

  



Annexure 

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No- 3017 due for reply on 11.07.2019 

S.No. State Number of habitations having piped water supply 

1 ANDAMAN and NICOBAR 260 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 40,645 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3,970 

4 ASSAM 37,029 

5 BIHAR 8,981 

6 CHATTISGARH 23,483 

7 GOA 201 

8 GUJARAT 33,143 

9 HARYANA 7,567 

10 HIMACHAL PRADESH 52,336 

11 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 14,679 

12 JHARKHAND 27,806 

13 KARNATAKA 48,743 

14 KERALA 21,340 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 23,707 

16 MAHARASHTRA 68,031 

17 MANIPUR 2,731 

18 MEGHALAYA 5,930 

19 MIZORAM 675 

20 NAGALAND 1,350 

21 ODISHA 43,647 

22 PUDUCHERRY 215 

23 PUNJAB 13,850 

24 RAJASTHAN 47,222 

25 SIKKIM 2,073 

26 TAMIL NADU 98,956 

27 TELANGANA 22,065 

28 TRIPURA 7,169 

29 UTTAR PRADESH 29,806 

30 UTTARAKHAND 37,538 

31 WEST BENGAL 53,762 

  Total 7,78,910 

(source:IMIS) 


